

No. 20-1174

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KIM LIPPARD AND BARRY LIPPARD,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY HOLLEMAN AND ALAN HIX,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JULIAN H. WRIGHT, JR.

Counsel of Record

ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN

BRANDON LAROSE

ROBINSON, BRADSHAW

& HINSON, P.A.

101 N. Tryon St.

Suite 1900

Charlotte, NC 28246

(704) 377-2536

jwright@robinsonbradshaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The trial court’s decision poses no obstacle to this Court’s review	3
A. The trial court’s state-law rulings do not deprive this Court of jurisdiction.....	3
B. The trial court’s state-law rulings do not otherwise create a vehicle issue.....	5
II. This case squarely presents the question on which the lower courts are divided	9
III. The Court should grant review in this case whether or not it grants review in <i>McRaney</i>	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 173 U.S. 479 (1899).....	3, 4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	2, 4
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015).....	2
<i>Kindley v. Privette</i> , 84 S.E.2d 660 (N.C. 1954).....	7
<i>Mabrey v. Smith</i> , 548 S.E.2d 183 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001)	8
<i>Meyer v. Walls</i> , 489 S.E.2d 880 (N.C. 1997).....	8
<i>Renwick v. News & Observer Pub. Co.</i> , 312 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. 1984).....	7
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cty.</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Weston v. Carolina Medicorp, Inc.</i> , 438 S.E.2d 751 (N.C. Ct. App. 1994)	6
Other Authorities	
2 FED. PROC., L. ED. § 3:92 (2021).....	4

Erwin Chemerinsky, FEDERAL JURISDICTION, (Vicki Been et al. eds., 6th ed. 2012)	4
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019)	6
